
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Planning & Regulation Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Planning & Regulation 
Committee 

 

Monday, 9 March 2020 at 2.00 pm 
 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2, County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

 

Membership 
 

Chairman – Councillor Jeannette Matelot 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak 

 
Councillors 
 

Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-
O'Connor 

Mike Fox-Davies 
Pete Handley 

Damian Haywood 
 

Bob Johnston 
G.A. Reynolds 
Judy Roberts 
Dan Sames 

 

John Sanders 
Alan Thompson 
Richard Webber 

 

 
Notes: 
• A site visit is required for Item 6 (Dix Pit) 
• Date of next meeting: 20 April 2020 
 

 
Yvonne Rees  
Chief Executive February 2020 
  
Committee Officer: Graham Warrington 

Tel: 07393 001211; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Members are asked to contact the case officers in advance of the committee meeting if 
they have any issues/questions of a technical nature on any agenda item. This will 
enable officers to carry out any necessary research and provide members with an 
informed response. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as h
[...]
at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2020 (PN3) and to receive 
information arising from them. 

 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Chairman's Updates  
 

6. Section 73 application for the continuation of development of 
Planning Permission no. 16/04159/CM (MW.0141/16) (engineering 
operations for the restoration of former landfill and temporary 
provision of an area for topsoil recycling) without complying with 
conditions, 1, 2, 3, 4 and 13, in order to revise levels of the approved 
landform to reflect final contours; to provide for additional time to 
complete final planting and grass seeding to complete final 
restoration and landscaping of the site; and for consequential 
amendment to the aftercare details. Application No. MW.0126/19 
(Pages 11 - 30) 
 

 Report by Director for Planning & Place (PN6). 
 
The report considers whether permission should be granted to vary conditions 1, 3 and 
4 and delete conditions 2 and 13 in order to regularise the land form that has been 
created contrary to the approved land form under planning permission MW.0126/19, 
prior to the previously approved seeding and final planting being completed. 

The application is being reported to Committee because an objection from the County 
Councillor Charles Mathew has been received and the County Council’s recent 
enforcement action in relation to the application site. Councillor Mathew is concerned 
about the request for a second revised landform when the first has not been 
implemented as previously approved, which was also a revision of the original 
restoration as approved. This was also the subject of the County Council’s recent, 
quashed enforcement action. 

The report outlines further comments received and the recommendation of the Director 
for Planning and Place.  

The development accords with the Development Plan as a whole and with individual 



- 2 - 
 

 

policies within it, as well as with the NPPF. The proposal would not lead to any further 
engineering works or deposits of inert waste or top soils. The proposals are to 
regularise the contours as engineered prior to final seeding and planting to enable the 
site to be entered into the five-year after care period. 
 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Director for Planning and Place be authorised to 
approve application no. MW.0126/19 subject to conditions to be determined by 
the Director of Planning and Place including those set out in Annex 2 to the 
report PN6. 

 

7. Relevant Development Plan and Other Policies (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

 Paper by the Director for Planning & Property Place (PN7) 
 
The paper sets out policies in relation to Item 6 and should be regarded as an Annex to 
that report. 
 

  

Pre-Meeting Briefing 

There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Monday at 12.00 midday for the 
Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition Group Spokesman. 
 



 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 27 January 2020 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 3.25 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Jeannette Matelot – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor Damian Haywood 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Councillor G.A. Reynolds 
Councillor Judy Roberts 
Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Judith Heathcoat (for Agenda Item 6) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington & D. Mytton (Law & Governance); R. 
Wileman, D. Periam and Mrs M.Hudson (Planning & 
Place) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6. I. Marshall (Planning & Place) 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



PN3 

1/20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
 

 
Apology for Absence 

 
Temporary Appointment 

 

 
Councillor Dan Sames Councillor 
Mike Fox-Davies  
Councillor Richard Webber  
 

 
Councillor Nicholas Field-Johnson 
- 
- 

 
 

2/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE OPPOSITE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
Councillor John Sanders advised that he was the local member for Item 7 (Church 
Cowley St James CE Primary School) but confirmed that he had not expressed an 
opinion on the application. Therefore, he intended taking part in the discussion and 
voting on the application having regard to the officer report and information presented 
at the meeting. 
 

3/20 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting were approved and signed by the Chairman.  
 
48/19 – Progress Report on Minerals and Waste Site Monitoring Enforcement 
 
Officers confirmed that the December report had in fact set out targets for 31 March 
2020.  As there might have been some misunderstanding at that meeting they 
confirmed that those targets were now expected to be met due to a considerable 
effort from the enforcement team particularly in the light of the problems they had 
faced over the year following the death of the head of the team.  Members 
acknowledged that confirmation. 
 
Councillor Handley took the opportunity to apologise if comments he’d made at the 
December meeting in respect of this report had caused offence. He assured officers 
that had not been his intention. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



PN3 

4/20 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
 

 
Speaker 

 
Item 

 

 
Glen Yarwood (Little Coxwell Parish 
Council) 
County Councillor Judith Heathcoat 
 

 
) 
) 6. Faringdon Quarry 
) 

 
 

5/20 CHAIRMAN'S UPDATES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
Serving of the Prohibition Order for the Review of the Mineral Planning Permission 
(ROMP) at Thrupp Farm and Thrupp Lane, Radley 
 
The Agent for the operators/owners had recently submitted information regarding the 
site advising that matters had moved on along the lines previously discussed with 
details of the Heads of Terms between Curtis and Tuckwell agreed. Tuckwell advised 
that they would shortly re-submit the application for the conveyor and plant that would 
allow the Radley minerals to be taken to the Tuckwell plant site for processing.  This 
'first stage' was necessary as it would inform the work that was needed in preparing 
the Environmental Statement. 
  
Land and Mineral Management (LMM) had been instructed to make the submission 
which should be before the end of February.  As the Heads of Terms between the 
Parties needed to be confidential they could not be released but LMM had been 
asked to send an email confirming they had been instructed. 
  
Regarding the Environmental Statement for the Radley conditions the Agent had 
advised that, allowing for updating surveys and a 12-month water monitoring period, 
it was expected that that would take some 12 - 18 months to prepare, which 
suggested a submission by Summer 2021.  Allowing a reasonable time for 
determination and site preparation would enable the workings to recommence in late 
2022 or early 2023 which fitted well with the likely completion dates for Sutton Wick. 
He felt that this reflected the long-standing commitment of the company to resume 
mineral extraction at Radley following the rundown/exhaustion of the Sutton Wick 
Quarry. 
  

Officers confirmed that no further information had been received to date from the 
owners/operators. Work on the notice was advanced which meant that it could be 
served within the next 2 weeks although it could be paused until March if members 
wished. 
 
On the basis of the information presented Committee confirmed that officers proceed 
to serve the Order in accordance with its earlier decision. 

Page 3



PN3 

 

6/20 PLANNING APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 73 OF THE TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (AS AMENDED) TO VARY CONDITION 2 
OF THE PRIOR APPROVAL LETTER (UNDER SCHEDULE 2 OF THE 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL PERMITTED 
DEVELOPMENT) ORDER 2015 (AS AMENDED), PART 17 CLASS B) FOR 
THE INSTALLATION AND USE OF A CONCRETE BATCHING PLANT TO 
PRODUCE READY-MIXED CONCRETE FOR SALE (OCC REF 
MW.0068/19), TO AMEND HGV MOVEMENTS FROM 22 TO 44 PER DAY - 
LAND AT FARINGDON QUARRY, FERNHAM ROAD, FARINGDON, 
OXFORDSHIRE  SN7 7LG -  MW.0107/19  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Committee had before it a report (PN6) which considered whether permission 
should be granted to vary condition 2 which related to permitted HGV movements in 
connection with planning permission MW.0068/19, for a concrete batching plant to 
produce ready-mixed concrete at Faringdon Quarry. This was a section 73 
application to amend a Prior Approval letter issued on 7 October 2019. 

Mr Periam presented the report together with the addenda sheet setting out a revised 
recommendation. 

Glenn Yarwood for Little Coxwell parish council spoke against the application. Having 
listened to the issues raised by residents at its meeting on 9 Septe
[...]
EY, OXFORD - R3.0105/19  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Committee considered a report (PN7) on whether permission should be given to 
allow for the retention and continued re-use of temporary, prefabricated units T1 and 
T3 at Church Cowley St James CE Primary School, Oxford for a further period of five 
years. This was a renewal of temporary permission for the buildings last granted on 
17 December 2012. 

 

Presenting the report together with additional information set out in the addenda Mrs 
Hudson confirmed that the buildings had been surveyed to confirm safety. 

 

Members recognised the desirability for provision of permanent buildings at schools 
but with financial constraints temporary accommodation was unfortunately needed. 

 

RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Haywood, seconded by Councillor Sanders 
and carried unanimously) that Application R3.0105/19 be approved subject to 
conditions to be determined by the Director of Planning and Place, to include the 
following:  
i. Detailed compliance;  

ii. Temporary 5 year consent.  

 
 

8/20 COMMONS ACT 2006: IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION TO 
REGISTER LAND AT WILDING PARK ROAD, WALLINGFORD AS A TOWN 
OR VILLAGE GREEN  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Committee considered a report (PN8) setting out the terms of an application to 
register land at Wilding Park Road, Wallingford as a Town or Village Green (TVG) 
under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 which the County Council through its 
Planning & regulation Committee were required to process as Commons Registration 
Authority having applied the legislative tests contained in the Commons Act. 
 
Mr Smith presented the report summarising the reasons put forward by Counsel in 
reaching a decision to reject the application and advised that the local member, 
Councillor Pete Sudbury had expressed disappointment that parties were not working 
together to protect this green space. 
 

Page 8



PN3 

Having regard to the clear legal evidence Councillor Reynolds moved that the 
recommendation as set out in the officer’s report be approved. Seconded by 
Councillor Johnston it was put to the Committee and – 
 
RESOLVED: (10 votes to 0 with one recorded abstention) to reject the Application to 
register land at Wilding Park Road, Wallingford as a Town or Village Green, for the 
reasons outlined in Counsel’s Opinion dated 29 November 2019 and included at 
Annex 3 to the report PN8. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



PN6 
 

 
For: PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE – 9 MARCH 2020 
 
By: DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING AND PLACE 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Division Affected:  Eynsham 
 
Contact Officer:  Emma Bolster Tel: 07775 824954 
 
Location:  Controlled Reclamation Landfill Site, Dix Pit, 

Stanton Harcourt, Witney OX29 5BB 
 
Applicant: Controlled Reclamation (Oxford) Ltd 
 
Application No:  MW.0126/19      District Ref: P19/V2603/CM 
 
District Council Area:  West Oxfordshire 
 
Date Received:   20 November 2019 
 
Consultation Period:  19 December 2019 – 13 January 2020 
 
Recommendation:  Approval 
 
The report recommends that the applications be approved. 
 
Contents: 

• Part 1 – Facts and Background 

• Part 2 – Other Viewpoints  

• Part 3 – Relevant Planning Documents 

• Part 4 – Analysis and Conclusions 

 

Development Proposed: 
 

Section 73 application for the continuation of development of 
Planning Permission no. 16/04159/CM (MW.0141/16) (engineering 
operations for the restoration of former landfill and temporary 
provision of an area for topsoil recycling) without complying with 
conditions, 1, 2, 3, 4 and 13, in order to revise levels of the 
approved landform to reflect final contours; to provide for 
additional time to complete final planting and grass seeding to 
complete final restoration and landscaping of the site; and for 

consequential amendment to the aftercare details. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



PN6 
 

• Part 1 – Facts and Background 

  S
[...]
 but 

has not been completed as approved. Although the alternative landform 
that has been created has been seeded with grass, this does not appear 
to be the species-diverse mix as specified as part of the previously 
approved restoration. The planned hedge to be planted across the 
landfill has also not been implemented as per the approved plans, 
therefore the original biodiversity net gain currently required under the 
existing planning permission has not yet been achieved. 

 
56. The lack of long-term management for the landfill once restored could 

mean that the ecological and biodiversity benefits long-term could be 

Page 20



PN6 
 

reduced and impact on the landscape and landform which has been 
created on the application site. However, the landscape adviser has not 
raised objection to the application proposals. Despite what is a lower-
quality landscape and current biodiversity planting, as the seed mix has 
not been sown as approved, taken together with the overall landform 
which differs from the approved plans, she does not consider that these 
lead to significant adverse landscape or visual impacts. 

 
57. There are no new engineering works proposed by this application, as the 

application is to regularise the existing contours as carried out as an 
alternative to the previously approved restoration landform. The 
previously approved grass seeding and planting is still to be 
implemented, which would complete the overall restoration. Any 
permission granted should therefore be subject to conditions requiring 
the previously approved grass seeding and planting to be completed. 
Subject to this, it is considered that the restoration which would then be 
achieved and so the application proposal is broadly in accordance with 
OMWCS policies C7 and C8 and WOLP policies CO14, EH2 and EH3. 

 
Site Restoration 

 
58. OMWCS policy M10 states that minerals workings will be restored to a 

high standard and in a timely, phased manner to an after-use wh
[...]
proposed and 
approved in the 2016 planning application have not been explained. The 
planning merits for the enforcement action taken by the council in 2018 
were not considered by the inspector appointed by the Secretary of 
State and it would be legitimate for the committee to draw the conclusion 
that the situation had been unsatisfactory, that it had undermined the 
integrity of the decision-making process and the public acceptance of it, 
but that further enforcement action should now be reserved for failure by 
the applicants to complete the restoration currently proposed swiftly. It is 
considered that on balance, it is now in the best interest of the local 
environment and community for the long and unfortunate history of this 
site to now be brought to final closure and that planning permission 
should be granted to the application.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 

  
82. It is RECOMMENDED that the Director for Planning and Place be 

authorised to approve application no. MW.0126/19 subject to 
conditions to be determined by the Director of Planning and Place 
including those set out in Annex 2 to this report. 

 
 
 
 
SUSAN HALLIWELL 
Director of Planning and Place 
 
February 2020 
 
Compliance with National Planning Policy Framework  
 
In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF Oxfordshire County Council 
take a positive and proactive approach to decision making focused on 
solutions and fostering the delivery of sustainable development. We work with 
applicants in a positive and proactive manner by; offering a pre-application 
advice service. In this case the application was straight forward and there 
were no issues beyond clarification of some points of detail. 
 

Page 25



PN6 
 

 
Annex 1 - European Protected Species 
 
The Local Planning Authority in exercising any of their functions, have a legal 
duty to have regard to the requirements of the Conservation of Species & 
Habitats Regulations 2017, which identifies 4 main offences for development 
affec
[...]
 

2. All landscape planting shall be completed within the first planting season 
following thedate of this permission. 

 

3. All grass seeding shall be completed within the first sowing season 
following the date of this permission. 

 

4. Other than vehicles necessary for the carrying out of the landscape 
planting, grass seeding and any maintenace, there shall be no further 
vehicle movements. 

 
5. All vehicles, plant and machinery operated within the site shall be fitted with 

and use effective silencers. 
 
6. No reversing bleepers or other means of audible warning of reversing 

vehicles, other than those which use white noise, shall be fixed to or used 
on any vehicle operating at the site other than those transporting any plant 
required for the development to be completed. 

 
7. No operations on site shall exceed 50 dBA LAeq 1 hour (free field) when 

measured at properties in Stanton Harcourt, The Old Vicarage or Beard 
Mill. 

 

Page 27



PN6 
 

8. No operations authorised by this permission, shall take place except 
between the following times: 

 
7:00 am to 6:00 pm Mondays to Fridays 
7:00 am to 1:00 pm Saturdays 
 
No operations shall take place on Sundays or Bank or Public Holidays. 

 
9. No further topsoil or other soil materials shall be imported to the site. 
 

10. A five years period of aftercare shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved Restoration and Aftercare scheme reference 187CRLR/11 Rev D 
and the approved Aftercare Plan drawing reference no. 187CRLR/12 rev D 
including the the provision of the annual aftercare meeting at which the 
provision of under-drainage shall be reviewed. Should it be determined that 
under-drainage is required, a detailed scheme which shall include a 
programme for its implementation shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Waste Planning Authority no later than three months from the 
date of the aftercare meeting. The approved scheme shall be implemented 
no later than six mon
[...]
 Planning Permission no. 16/04159/CM (MW.0141/16) (engineering operations for the restoration of former landfill and temporary provision of an area for topsoil recycling) without complying with conditions, 1, 2, 3, 4 and 13, in order to revise levels of the approved landform to reflect final contours; to provide for additional time to complete final planting and grass seeding to complete final restoration and landscaping of the site; and for consequential amendment to the aftercare details. Application No. MW.0126/19
	PN_MAR0920R03 - Dix Pit Site Plan

	7 Relevant Development Plan and Other Policies



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 9 March 2020 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 3.05 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Jeannette Matelot – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Ted Fenton (In place of Councillor Dan 
Sames) 
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor Damian Haywood 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth (In place of Councillor Mike 
Fox-Davies) 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Councillor G.A. Reynolds 
Councillor Judy Roberts 
Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford (In place of Councillor Anda 
Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor Richard Webber 
 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Charles Mathew (for Agenda Item 6) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington & J. Crouch (Law & Governance);  D. 
Periam, K. Broughton and Miss E. Bolster 
 

  
  
  

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



PN3 

9/20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
 

 
Apology for Absence 

 
Temporary Appointment 

 

 
Councillor Anda Fitzgerald-O’Connor 
Councillor Dan Sames 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
 

 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Ted Fenton 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth 
 

 

10/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE OPPOSITE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
None declared. 
 

11/20 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2020 were approved and signed. 
 
Minute 5/20 – Chairman’s Updates (Thrupp Farm and Thrupp Lane, Radley) 
 
Officers confirmed no further information had been received from the 
operators/owners’ agent. 
 

12/20 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
 

 
Speaker 

 

 
Item 

 
Susan Hughes – Agent for the 
Applicant 
Councillor Charles Mathew (Local 
Member) 
 

 
) 6. Controlled Reclamation Site 
)Landfill Site, Dix Pit – Application 
)MW.0126/19 
) 
 

 
 
 

13/20 CHAIRMAN'S UPDATES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Committee offered its congratulations to Mary Hudson (Planning Officer) on the 
birth of her son Elijah. 
 



PN3 

14/20 SECTION 73 APPLICATION FOR THE CONTINUATION OF 
DEVELOPMENT OF PLANNING PERMISSION NO. 16/04159/CM 
(MW.0141/16) (ENGINEERING OPERATIONS FOR THE RESTORATION OF 
FORMER LANDFILL AND TEMPORARY PROVISION OF AN AREA FOR 
TOPSOIL RECYCLING) WITHOUT COMPLYING WITH CONDITIONS, 1, 2, 
3, 4 AND 13, IN ORDER TO REVISE LEVELS OF THE APPROVED 
LANDFORM TO REFLECT FINAL CONTOURS; TO PROVIDE FOR 
ADDITIONAL TIME TO COMPLETE FINAL PLANTING AND GRASS 
SEEDING TO COMPLETE FINAL RESTORATION AND LANDSCAPING OF 
THE SITE; AND FOR CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENT TO THE 
AFTERCARE DETAILS. APPLICATION NO. MW.0126/19  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Committee considered (PN6) an application to vary conditions 1, 3 and 4 and 
delete conditions 2 and 13 in order to regularise the land form that has been created 
contrary to the approved land form under planning permission MW.0126/19 prior to 
the previously approved seeding and final planting being completed. 
 
The matter had been reported to Committee at the request of the Councillor Charles 
Mathew the local member who was concerned regarding the request for a second 
revised landform when the first had not been implemented as previously approved. 
That had also been a revision of the original restoration as previously approved.  The 
matter had also been the subject of recent enforcement action which had been 
quashed on the ground that the notice had not been served correctly on all 
owners/occupiers. 
 
Emma Bolster presented the report and responded to questions from members. 
 
Councillor Hudspeth – the site could be seen from the road but planting helped 
mitigate against that. 
 
Susan Hughes spoke on behalf of the applicants explaining that the crux of this 
application was a disagreement over restoration levels in the southwest corner of the 
landfill site representing an area less than 4% of the whole site.  The difference 
between the existing contours and those approved in this small area was negligible 
and although the contours were higher, they could not be gauged by eye and 
required a topographical survey to identify the difference. Crucially, that difference did 
not cause any adverse landscape or visual effects and the resultant landform was as 
acceptable as the previously approved landform.  In view of this your landscape 
specialist had raised no objection and there had been no other objections, except 
from Councillor Mathew who was concerned that the application was a change to 
what had been previously approved.  However, the fact that the application was 
different to earlier restoration schemes was not a justifiable reason for refusal and 
there could be a variety of acceptable restoration solutions, not just one.  The 
planning system acknowledged that and provided a number of options to enable 
applications to amend planning permissions.  These rights are unfettered and 
unrestricted in legislation, with no limit as to the number of times an application to 
vary a proposal could be sought. 
 



PN3 

We all had opinions as to the whys and wherefores of how we got to this point but I 
agree with the conclusion in the report that closure was needed and granting this 
application was the best option available to achieve that and allow final seeding and 
planting to be undertaken whereas refusal would only lead to further delay, 
earthworks, unnecessary lorry movements and pollution, disagreements over site 
levels and a no better overall restoration. She clarified a question raised at the recent 
member site visit that materials used to restore the site had been approved by the 
Council so were not part of this application which related only to the acceptability of 
contours in the south west corner of the landfill.  I urge you to accept the officer 
recommendation. 
 
She then responded to questions from: 
 
Councillor Johnston – levels were recorded against weight of loads.  This had been a 
settlement issue with movement to achieve levels.  Various surveys had then been 
undertaken.  Some planting could still be achieved during this current planting 
season. 
 
Councillor Roberts – material had been brought in from various development sites. 
 
Councillor Gawrysiak – slightly more material in then required so it had been felt that 
could be deposited in the south west corner with least impact.  Other areas were in 
fact lower so there would be a net effect. 
 
However, Councillor Gawrysiak then pointed out that a 3m higher level equated to a 
lot of material. 
 
Ms Hughes replied that the applicants had felt it had achieved a better profile but it 
was up to the Committee to decide on a course of action. 
 
Councillor Stratford was not confident that this permission would be adhered to or 
resolve the problem. 
 
Ms Hughes replied that importation of material was over and complete and this was 
now the final part of restoration and reseeding.  This application could have been 
submitted in December 2018 but the decision had been taken instead to go for 
enforcement which had delayed the process. 
 
Councillor Webber – she confirmed that officers were happy with levels at the site 
except for the south west corner as had been pointed out in the report. 
 
Councillor Reynolds referred to the point made by the applicant about the whys and 
wherefores of the planning system. Accepting they were loaded in favour of the 
applicant we should, however as a planning authority expect conditions to be 
adhered to and he was concerned at the consistent use of S73 applications.  Was it 
the Company’s intention to stick to conditions? 
 
Ms Hughes replied that the planning system allowed for variation but she assured 
members that levels would be monitored and no more material deposited to be 
followed by seeding and restoration. 



PN3 

 
Councillor Roberts – Ms Hughes confirmed this was a retrospective application as 
work had not complied with the previous approval. 
 
Councillor Mathew then addressed the Committee. He advised that he represented 
the division which included Dix Pit and that he had lived in Stanton Harcourt for 40 
years. This site should have been restored and finished in 2006 yet we are still here 
in 2020 discussing these issues with those lost years of restored growth. There had 
been 375,000 tonnes of overfilled material representing 19,000 lorry loads.  A further 
permission in 2015 for completion in 2017 had not been complied with.  Levels were 
2 – 3 metres above what they should be and planting had not been done.  Recent 
enforcement action had failed and this application was now submitted to regularise 
the overtipping.  My concern is that conditions needed to be honoured and accepting 
this application sent out an unfortunate message. The integrity of the planning 
decision process needed to be maintained with effective enforcement to maintain 
public confidence in planning permissions as set out in the National Planning Policy 
Framework. I urge you to reject the application. 
 
He then responded to questions from: 
 
Councillor Stratford – he was not the right person to ask whether the developer would 
now deliver on this application. 
 
Councillor Handley recognised the clear frustration over the years but asked if 
Councillor Mathew felt extra landscaping would help? 
 
Councillor Mathew accepted the point insofar as removal of waste would involve lorry 
movements on local roads and possible smell problems from the site but the bigger 
picture he felt was to uphold the integrity of OCC planning. 
 
Councillor Fenton was unhappy about the retrospective nature of the application but 
the material was there and removal could present a worse scenario and cause more 
harm.  He asked again if better and enhanced landscaping help? 
 
Councillor Mathew replied that was a decision for the Committee to make.  
 
Councillor Handley recognised the dilemma here insofar as reducing the pile of 
material would create problems. However, he felt some example should be made and 
the applicants required to at least provide enhanced planting. 
 
Councillor Johnston considered the company did not have a good record and had, no 
doubt, made a considerable amount of money out of this tipping. That should not 
have happened and they should be required to make some form of reparation by 
providing and planting as a minimum a belt of beech trees in the autumn. 
 
Councillor Roberts expressed some concern over Condition 9 as the top soil she had 
seen on the visit did not look to be of good quality and unlikely to support any 
reseeding. There appeared to be a distinct lack of biodiversity and additional planting 
mitigation was needed. 
 



PN3 

There was clear support from members of the Committee for additional mitigation 
measures. 
 
Councillor Stratford however did not have confidence in the applicants to carry out 
the work required or any additional mitigation measures. 
 
Councillor Haywood was unhappy at the suggestion by the agent that the decision to 
proceed with enforcement was the reason why we were here today when in fact it 
had been because of a catalogue of planning violations by the applicant over a 
number of years. 
 
Mr Periam confirmed there should be no further earthworks only planting to be 
achieved by March 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Johnston, seconded by Councillor 
Gawrysiak and carried by 12 votes to 0, Councillor Stratford recorded as abstaining) 
to approve Application No. MW.0126/19 subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Director of Planning and Place including those set out in Annex 2 to the report PN6 
and the following condition: 
 
No later than three months from the date of this permission a detailed scheme for 
enhanced planting (to include a belt of beech trees) in addition to that shown on 
approved drawing no. 187CRLR/12 rev D shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Waste Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented 
no later than 31 March 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 
 


